ORDINANCE No. 183593

* Accept a grant agreement in the amount of \$25,000 from the Mt. Hood Cable Regulatory Commission Cable Access Grant Programs for The Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services. (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds

- 1. As a result of the significant local commitment to the establishment of the Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services the City of Portland was invited to participate in a special grant funding round by the Mt. Hood Cable Regulatory Commission; and
- 2. On February 3, 2010 the City of Portland applied for a grant in the amount of \$25,000 to support the purchase of video conferencing equipment that will allow restraining order applications to be processed at the Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services; and
- 3. The Mt. Hood Cable Regulatory Commission has notified the City of Portland that it will award a grant for The Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services to the City of Portland in the amount of \$25,000.

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs:

- a. The Commissioner of Public Affairs is hereby authorized to accept on behalf of the City of Portland a grant from the Mt. Hood Cable Regulatory Commission in the amount of \$25,000 in a form substantially in conformance with Exhibit A.
- b. The FY 2009/2010 budget is hereby amended as follows:

<u>GRANTS FUND</u> Fund 217007 Business Area – PAOO Bureau Program Expenses – 534000 = \$ 25,000

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would unnecessarily delay the City's ability to perform the activities authorized by the grant; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by council.

Passed by the Council: MAR 1 0 2010

Commissioner Dan Saltzman Prepared by: Martha Strawn Morris

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland Suran Varians By

Deputy

330,

V140

agreement	ORDINA	ida No. 1 NCE NO. ïtle	83593		
Accept a grant ¹ in the amount of Access Grant Programs for The	\$25,000 from th	e Mt. Hood Ca	able Regulatory Violence Servi	Commission ces (Ordina	Cable
INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor:	CLERK USE: DA	TE FILED	R 05 2010	an an in in a	
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman Position 4/Safety - Leonard BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Bureau Head:	By:		Griffin-Valade le City of Portland		
Prepared by: Date Prepared: Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget		an a	Galeria de la composición no constructor en enco no teor de norma de constructor en el	CP Boje (Ale) : N	∧u 38 ^{- *} .
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No C Council Meeting Date		n den in Suit make North and an North and an North and an North and an	og sod ger den Doffe Dia og offer og de offer og de offer og de offer og de		
City Attorney Approval	•	: Drad in a dear	<u></u>		
AGENDA <u>TIME CERTAIN</u> Start time:		OUR-FIFTHS AGEN	IDA COMMISSI AS FOLLO	ONERS VOTED WS: YEAS	NAYS
- the AMPLIA CO	1. Fr	itz	1. Fritz		

Total amount of time needed: ______(for presentation, testimony and discussion)

CONSENT

<u>REGULAR</u> Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)

1

- and some the balance of the second	AS FOLLOWS:			
		· YEAS	NAYS	
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	V		
2. Fish	2. Fish	~	ar, 2000 y	
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	~		
4. Leonard	4. Leonard			
Adams	Adams	~		